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Section A:  Enrollment 
Section C:  Faculty & Salaries 



Section A: Student Enrollment 

Fall enrollment 
12-month enrollment 
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 Since 2001, total statewide fall enrollment has increased 27.3%, 
       or 3.0% per year from 114,818 in fall 2001 to 146,151 in fall 2010. 

   Nebraska's Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education, September 29, 2011 
 

110,187 114,886 

140,916 114,818 

146,151 

0

25,000

50,000

75,000

100,000

125,000

150,000

175,000

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Public and Independent Institutions Total NE incl Career Schools

Public & Independent Institutions  
Plus For-Profit/Career  Schools Total 

Public & Independent 
Institutions  Total 



4 

Up 7.8% 

Up 37.8% 

Up 47.6% 

Up 14.2% 

Up 90.4% 

Since Fall 2001: 
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Up 1.8% 

Up 6.3% 

Up 3.0% 

Up 0.1% 

Up 14.1% 

Between 
Fall 2009 
and Fall 2010: 
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9-Year Increase of 24.8% 
1-Year Increase of 4.0% 
 
 

9-Year Increase of 42.6% 
1-Year Increase of 3.0% 
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Graduate enrollments 
accounted for higher 
percentages of total fall 
enrollment in 2010 than 
in 2001, statewide, 
and at: 
 
• University of Nebraska 
•  Nebraska State 

College System 
•  Independent sector 
•  For-Profit/Career 

School sector 
 

   Nebraska's Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education, September 29, 2011 
 

85.8% 84.0% 84.1% 

14.2% 16.0% 15.9% 

0.0%

25.0%

50.0%

75.0%

100.0%

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Undergraduate Graduate

Undergraduate 

Graduate 



8 

 Women continue to outnumber men at the undergraduate 
 and graduate levels and across all racial/ethnic groups except 

among foreign students. 
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Up 94.7% 

Up 158.1% 

Up 36.8% 

Up 46.5% 

Since Fall 2001: 
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Up 121.9% 

Up 17.7% 

Up 119.2% 

Down 1.1% 

Since Fall 2001: 
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    % of Census     % of Fall 2010 
    2010 Nebraska    Nebraska Total 
     Population of     Undergraduate 
   Race/Ethnicity  18-24 Year Olds        Enrollment 

White non-Hispanic          79.3%            84.6% 

Black non-Hispanic            5.5%              6.2% 

Hispanic             11.7%              6.8% 

Asian/Pacific Islander            2.5%              2.5% 

Native American            1.0%              0.9% 
  Total        100.0%          100.0% 
 
Sources:  2010 U.S. Census, Summary File 1, PCT 12 series and Fall 2010 IPEDS data. 
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 Increasing:  Under 18 and 25-39 years of age 
 Decreasing:  18-24 years of age and 40 or older 
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 Increasing:  Under 18, 18-19, and 25-29 years of age 
 Stable:  22-24 year olds   Decreasing: 20-21 and 30 or older 

   Nebraska's Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education, September 29, 2011 
 

5.3% 

22.0% 

17.3% 

12.8% 
11.1% 

7.9% 
6.0% 

11.1% 

5.8% 

0.7% 

9.0% 

23.1% 

16.3% 
12.8% 13.2% 

7.6% 
5.2% 

7.7% 
4.7% 

0.4% 
0.0%

40.0%

Under 18 18-19 20-21 22-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-49 50-64 65 and
Over

2003 2005 2007 2009



14 

 Small and fluctuating %:  Under 18 
 Decreasing: 18-24 year olds       Increasing: 25 or older 
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Fall Enrollment 
 Compared to 

12-month Enrollment 
at Nebraska’s Public Institutions 
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University of Nebraska 
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University of Nebraska 
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University of Nebraska 
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Section C: Faculty & Salaries 

 Numbers of full-time instructional     
 faculty 
 Average salaries of full-time 
     instructional faculty 
 At public and independent schools 
  (For-profit/career schools excluded) 
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 Increases in faculty generally parallel increases in fall 
enrollment.  The correlation between the number of full-time 
faculty and fall student enrollment, statewide, was 0.93 for 
2000 through 2010, the same as for 1999 through 2009. 
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 This analysis does not include part-time faculty, and changes 
in fall student enrollment may or may not accurately reflect 
changes in faculty workloads.  Therefore, results should be 
interpreted only as a broad, general comparison. 
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 Three of the ratios are rising.  However, these 
ratios should be interpreted only as imprecise 
measures of student-to-faculty ratios. 
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 The percentages of faculty who are Hispanics, black non-Hispanics or 
Native Americans trail the percentages of students in these three 
racial/ethnic groups.  However, the percentages of faculty who are white 
non-Hispanics, Asian/Pacific Islanders or non-resident aliens are higher 
than the percentages of students in these groups. 
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 There is a continuing gap between the average salaries 
received by male and female full-time instructional faculty, 
except at the instructor level where women earn, on the 
average, more than men. 
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 The gap between the average salaries received by male and 
female full-time instructional faculty varies by sector as well as 
by rank. 
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QUESTIONS? 
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Barbara A. McCuen, Ph.D. 
Research Coordinator 

CCPE – Nebraska 
Barbara.McCuen@nebraska.gov 

(402) 471-0031  
 

Duncan Hsu, Ph.D. 
Database Manager 
CCPE – Nebraska 

Duncan.Hsu@nebraska.gov 
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